
October 22, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Greg Gibson  
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs  
UniStar Nuclear Energy  
100 Constellation Way, Suite 1400P 
Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3106  
 
SUBJECT: ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF THE COMBINED LICENSE 

APPLICATION FOR NINE MILE POINT 3 NUCLEAR POWER PLANT AND 
ASSOCIATED FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE  

 
Dear Mr. Gibson:  
 
On September 30, 2008, you tendered a combined license application (COLA) for a single unit 
of the U.S Evolutionary Power Reactor (U.S. EPR) to be located adjacent to the current 
Nine Mile Point Nuclear Station, Unit 1 and Unit 2, in Oswego County, New York.  This 
proposed plant is to be designated Nine Mile Point 3 Nuclear Power Plant (NMP3NPP).  
 
In the September 30, 2008, letter you stated that you were submitting the COLA pursuant to the 
requirements of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 52, “Licenses, 
Certifications, and Approvals for Nuclear Power Plants,” Subpart C, “Combined Licenses,” and 
that the application incorporates, by reference, the design certification application for the 
US EPR submitted to NRC by AREVA NP on December 11, 2007. 
 
The NRC staff acknowledges receipt of your application, and plans to complete an acceptance 
review of the application.  If the staff finds your application to be acceptable, we will docket the 
application.  To the extent possible, the staff will communicate with you as issues arise during 
the acceptance review.  
 
Enclosed is the notice that will be forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register to inform the 
public of receipt and availability of the subject application. 
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If your application is found to be acceptable, the NRC staff will publish a schedule for review of 
the Nine Mile Point Unit 3 COLA within 30 days of completion of the acceptance review.  If you 
have any questions, I can be reached at (301) 415-1647 or by email at 
Prosanta.Chowdhury@nrc.gov.  

 
Sincerely,  
/RA/ 
 
 
 
Prosanta Chowdhury, Project Manager  
US EPR Projects Branch  
Division of New Reactor Licensing  
Office of New Reactors  

 
Project No. 759  
 
Enclosure:  
Federal Register Notice  
 
cc w/encl: See next page 
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DCWG - EPR Mailing List      (Revised 09/15/2008) 
 
cc: 
Scott Bond 
Callaway Plant 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Ms. Michele Boyd 
Legislative Director 
Energy Program 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
  and Environmental Program 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC  20003 
       
Mr. Ray Ganthner 
Senior Vice President 
AREVA, NP, Inc. 3315 
Old Forest Road 
P.O. Box 10935 
Lynchburg, VA  24506-0935 
       
Mr. Tim E. Herrmann 
Vice President, Nuclear Engineering 
AmerenUE 
P.O. Box 620 
Fulton, MO  65251 
       
Charles Peterson 
Pillsbury, Winthrop, Shaw & Pittman, LLP 
2300 "N" Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20037 
 
Mr. George Wrobel 
UniStar Nuclear Energy 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 1400P 
Baltimore, MD  21202-3106 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
barbara.perdue@unistarnuclear.com   (Barbara Perdue) 
bob.brown@ge.com   (Robert E. Brown) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
junichi_uchiyama@mnes-us.com   (Junichi Uchiyama) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
ktscopelliti@pplweb.com   (Karen Scopelliti) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mbowling@numarkassoc.com   (Marty Bowling) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
Rebecca.Smith-Kevern@nuclear.energy.gov   (Rebecca Smith-Kevern) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
rrsgarro@pplweb.com   (Rocco Sgarro) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tlharpster@pplweb.com   (Terry Harpster) 
george.wrobel@unistarnuclear.com (George Wrobel) 
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trsmith@winston.com   (Tyson Smith) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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 NARP COVER PAGE 
 
 
 
DOCUMENT: LETTER/FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE 
 
SUBJECT:  ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF THE COMBINED LICENSE 

APPLICATION FOR NINE MILE POINT 3 NUCLEAR POWER PLANT AND 
ASSOCIATED FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE 

 
ORIGINATOR Prosanta Chowdhury, 415-1647 
 
SECRETARY: Jacqueline Thompson 415-0148 
 
DATE:  October 9, 2008  
 
 
                                          ●●● ROUTING LIST ●●● 

 NAME DATE 

1. P. Chowdhury 10/09/08 

2. J. McLellan 10/09/08 

3. S. Price for S. Brock  10/21/08 

4. J. Collacino 10/       /08 

 Secretary/Dispatching  

 
 
ADAMS Accession Number:  ML082830097-Package    NRO-002

Date Declared:  

Date Distributed:  
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